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January 17, 199?"'"6;:;5L
HAND DELIVERED '
FILE Copy

Tallahassee

Ms. Blanca 5. Bayo, Director
Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause
with Generating Performance Incentive Factor;
FPSC Docket No. 950001-EI
AN
. Dear Ms. Bayo:
- Enclosed for filing in the above docket on behalf of Tampa
Electric Company are fifteen (15) copies of each of the following:
57557 ;
M-, Petition of Tampa Electric Company.

Prepared Direct Testimony of Mary Jo Pennino and Exhibit
(MJP-2) entitled Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery
Clause Calculation Estimated for the Period of April 1995
thru September 1995; Exhibit (MJP-3) entitled Capacity
Cost Recovery, Projected, April 1995 - September 1995 and
Exhibit (MJP-4) entitled Description of Wholesale
Agreements.

Prepared Direct Testimony of George A. Keselowsky and
Exhibit (GAK-2) entitled Generating Performance Incentive
Factor, October 1995 - March 1995 and Exhibit (GAK-3)
entitled Generating Performance Incentive Factor, April
1995 - September 1995.

Prepared Direct Testimony of E. A. Townes and W. N.
cantrell and Exhibit (WNC/EAT-2) entitled Schedules
Supporting 0il Backout Cost Recovery Factor, April 1995 -
September 1995 and Exhibit (WNC/EAT-3) entitled Gannon
Conversion Project, Comparison of Projected Payoff with
original Estimate as of Novembar 1994.

Prepared Direct Testimony of Elizabeth A. Townes
regarding accounting treatment of long-term firm Schedule
D sales., L fa
L i
e
ki

L-BUREAY GF RECORDG - =2
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Ms. Blanca 5. Bayo
January 17, 1995
Page 2

ﬁ? 6. Prepared Direct Testimony of D. M. Mestas, Jr. regarding
option payment from Polk Power Partners, L.P.

Please acknowledge receipt and filing of the above by stamping

the duplicate copy of this letter and returning same to this

writer.

Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter.

Sincerely,
égmes D. Beasley :

cc: All Parties of Record (w/encls.)

JDB/pp
Enclosures



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

DOCKET NO. 950001-EI

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY

OIL BACKOUT

SUBMITTED FOR FILING 01/17/95

URIGi AL

FILE COPY

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 950001-EI

Re: Levelized 0il Backout Cost Recovery Factor
April 1995 - September 1995
TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS OF:

E. A. Townes

DOCUMENT MUMBER-DATE
00578 JANI7#

FPSC-RECORDS/REPCRTING
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DOCKET NO. 950001-EI

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY

OIL BACKOUT

SUBMITTED FOR FILING 01/17/95

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY
oF
ELIZABETH A. TOWNES

Would you please state your name and address?

My name is Elizabeth A. Townes. My business address is 702

North Franklin Street, Tampa, Florida 33602.

Please describe your educational background and experience.

I received a Bachelor of Business Administration degree in
Accounting from Florida International University in 1978
and a Master of Business Administration from the University
of Tampa in 1982. I am a Certified Public Accountant in
the state of Florida and a Member of the Florida Institute
of Certified Public Accountants and American Institute of

Certified Public Accountants.

Prior to joining Tampa Electric Company in January 1982, 1
was employed by General Telephone Company of Florida. I
joined Tampa Electric as a regulatory accountant. In
September 1983, I was promoted to Manager-Regulatory

Control and subsequently in February 1991, I was promoted
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to my current position as Assistant Controller.

My current responsibilities include accounting for fuel
activities, conservation, o0il backout and other regulatory
accounting areas. I am also responsible for the revenue

and financial reporting functions and accounts payable.

Ms. Townes, what is the purpose of ycur testimony in this

proceeding?

The purpose of my testimony is to present a summary
computation of the estimated 0il Backout Cost Recovery
Factor to be collected during the six-month projection
period beginning April 1995 and ending September 1995,
including the estimated true-up adjustment required as of

March 1995.

Have you prepared documents in support of your testimony?

Yes. I have jointly prepared with Mr. Cantrell a composite
exhibit titled "Schedules Supporting 0il Backout Cost
Recovery Factor" indicated as Exhibit No. (WNC/EAT-2).
This exhibit is a summary of the detailed computations,
prepared under my supervision and direction, to derive the

estimated 0il Backout Cost Recovery Factor. This exhibit
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consists of six documents and I will make references in my
testimony to each of the documents and explain the
development, or source, of each line item. I have also
jointly prepared with Mr. Cantrell Exhibit No. (WNC/EAT-3)
ticled "Comparison of Projected Payoff with Original
Estimate, as of November 1994." This exhibit provides a
comparison of the estimated payback of the Gannon
conversion project with the original projection submitted

during the 1982 qualification hearings.

Ms. Townes, would you first please summarize the key
assumptions used in your derivation of the estimated

factor?

Yes. The key assumptions involved with the determination
of the factor for the projection period are the estimated
fuel savings, the estimated revenue requirements associated
with the converted Gannon Units and common facilities, the
estimated energy sales, and the estimated true-up as of

March 1985.

What is the estimated 0il Backout Cost Recovery Factor
whicn you have determined for the six-month projection

period ended September 195957

_Irffzﬁﬁg'factor which I have determined to be appropriate for

3
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the projection period is .081 cents per kilowatt hour.

This factor is shown on line 19, of Document 1.

Please explain the computations shown on Document 1.

The computations begin with the estimated energy sales
during the projection period shown on line 1. These
amounts are consistent with the company’'s fuel adjustment
filing in this docket. Lines 2 through 4 reflect the
estimatea fuel savings supplied by Mr. Cantrell. Lines S
through 10 reflect a computation of the estimated revenue
requirements associated with the Gannon 0il Backout
Project. Lines 11 through 13 reflect a computacion of the
estimated net savings and the amount available for
additional depreciation under the Clause, as determined on
a six-month basis. Lines 14 through 19 reflect the
computation of the 0il Backout Cost Recovery Factor
including the estimated net true-up adjustment required as

of March 1995.

Ms. Townes, please explain your computation of revenue

requirements shown on lines 5 through 10.

The computation begins on line 5 with the estimated

straight-line depreciation expense associated with the

4
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various components of the Plant in Service investment. The
monthly provisions for depreciation reflected on line 5 are
based on the currently approved depreciation rates for the
various components of the Plant in Service investment.
Line 6 reflects the estimated interest carrying cost of the
Plant in Service investment. The projected monthly
interest expense is determined based on the projected debt
cost applied to the average debt balance for each month.
Income tax expense, shown on line 7, is computed on
Document 3. The estimated monthly property tax expense is
shown as Taxes Other Than Income Taxes on line 8. The
amounts shown on line 9 represent the operation and
maintenance expense differential which was furnished by
Mr. Cantrell. Total revenue requirements reflected on line
10 represent the sum of all revenue reguirement components

shown on lines 5 through 9.

Ms. Townes, would you please explain Document 2 reflecting

your computation of the Plant in Service investment?

Yes. Line 1 of Document 2 reflects the actual unrecovered
investment in Plant in Service at the beginning of each
month shown. Since no additional expenditures are
currently anticipated, line 2 indicates no additions to

Plant in Service. Line 5 reflects the provision for
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depreciation for the period. These are the same amounts
shown on line 5 of Documents 1 and 5. Line ¢ reflects the
additional depreciation permitted under the 0il Backout
Recovery Clause, equivalent to 2/3 of the estimated net
savings which is shown on line 13 of Documents 1 and 5.
Line 7 reflects the estimated net unrecovered investment in

Plant in Service at the end of the month.

Ms. Townes, would you please explain further the
computation of income tax expense reflected on line 7 of

Documents 1 and 57

Yes. The computation of these amounts is shown on Document
3. Referring to Document 3, lines 1 through 5 agree with
amounts shown as components of revenue reguirements
including those associated with additional depreciation, on
lines 5, 6, 8, 9, 10 and 13 on Documents 1 and 5. Line 7
reflects the portion of depreciation on line 2 which
represents depreciation of the equity portion of AFUDC
capitalized during construction. As this amount is not tax
deductible, it represents a "permanent” difference between
book and tax basis of plant. Thus, this portion of
depreciation expense for each month must be added back to
book income to compute income before income taxeg on line

B. Line 9 reflects the income tax expense before ratable
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amortization of investment tax credits using an effective
income tax rate of 38.575%. Line 10 reflects the ratable
amortization of investment tax credit consistent with the
inveatment recovery via depreciation expense. Line 11
reflects the total income tax expense which agrees with

amounts shown on line 7 of Documents 1 and 5.

Ms. Townes, you indicated earlier that a key assumption in
determining the factor for this projection period is the
estimated true-up adjustment required for the six-month
period ending March 1995. Please explain the calculation

of the net true-up adjustment.

The projected cumulative net true-up adjustment as of March
1995 represents an overrecovery of $153,138 as shown on
line 15 of Document 1. The true-up adjustment is

calculated on Documents 4, 5 and 6.

The computation begins on Document 4 with the estimated
tariff revenues to be billed under the Clause for each
month in the period from October 1994 through March 1995,
shown on Line 1. The 0il Backout Revenue applicable to
this period is then reduced by the estimated/actual cost
recovery under the Clause for each month in the period from

October 1994 through March 1995. The amounts on Line 4 are
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calculated on Document 5. To this true-up provision shown
on Line 5 by month, is added the beginaing of the month
true-up and interest provision, shown on Line 6 for a
cumulative end of the pericd net true-up before interest,
shown on Line 8. The resulting estimated true-up provision

at March 1995, of $153,138 is shown on Line 10 of Document

4.

What was the projected true-up amount for the six months
ended September 1994 which was included in the 0il Backcut

cost recovery for the period October 1994 - March 19957

In the filing dated June 27, 1994, the conpany projected a
cumulative underrecovery of $(31,543) as of September 19594
which is currently being collected. The actual
underrecovery at September 1994 was $(62,379), as reflected
on line 6 of Document 4. The actual underrecovery at
September 30, 1994, is due to higher than anticipated

operating expense.

What is the status of the estimated payback of the Gannon

conversion project?

As shown on Exhibit No. (WNC/EAT-3), titled "Comparison of

Projected Payoff with Original Estimate, as of November
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1994, " cost recovery is now projected for 2001. The delay
in recovery from the original projection submitted during
the 1982 qualification hearings is due primarily to reduced
estimated fuel savings, as sponsored by Mr. Cantrell.

Please explain any significant variances noted in the

payoff comparison.

Actual straight-line depreciation is less than the original
projection in 1982. This is due to the 1982 estimation of

early retirement of existing plant.

Significant variances noted in the cost of capital and
income tax components are due to the current estimate being
based on the approved 100% debt financing; whereas, the
original estimate was based on conventional financing,
which included a combination of debt and equity. Since
conventional financing included an equity component, income
taxes were provided on the return associated with the

equity component.

An estimate for taxes other than income taxes was not
included in che original estimate. An estimate is now
included since property taxes can be more reasonably

determined.
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In the original estimate, revenue taxes were included as
part of the base revenue requirement (the sum of straight-
line depreciation, cost of capital, income taxes, taxes
other than income taxes, operation and mainterance
differential, and revenue taxes). Revenue Laxes are now
excluded from the base revenue requirement. The Regulatory
Assessment fee is included in the total to be billed by

grossing up the 0il Backout factor.

The net result of the changes between the original and
current estimate is a decrease in base revenue requirement.
However, the expected additional depreciation has declined
due to reduced fuel savings. Additional depreciation is
computed as two-thirds of the excess of fuel savings over
the base revenue requirement determined on a six-month

filing period as required under the 0il Backout Clause.

Ms. Townes, does this conclude your testimony?

Yes, it does.

10
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DOCKET NO. 550001-EI

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY

OIL BACKOUT

SUBMITTED FOR FILING 01/17/95

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 950001-EI

Re: Levelized 0il Backout Cost Recovery Factor

April 1995 - September 1995

TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS OF:

W. N. Cantrell
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DOCKET NO. 950001-EIX

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY

OIL BACKOUT

SUBMITTED FOR FILING 01/17/95

BEFORE TEE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY
or
W. N. CANTRELL

Please state your name, address and occupation.

My name is William N. Cantrell. My mailing address is
P. O. Box 111, Tampa, Florida 33601, and my business
address is 6820 South Tamiami Trail, North Ruskin, Fleorida

33570. I am Vice President-Energy Supply of Tampa Electric

Company .

Please furnish a brief outline of your educational

background and business experience.

I was educated in cthe public schools of Tampa, Florida and
received a Bachelor of 8Science degree in Electrical
Engineering from the Georgia Institute of Technology in
1974. I am a registered Professional Engineer licensed in
the State of Florida. I also received a Master of Husiness
Administration degree in 1979 from the University of Tampa.
I have been employed at Tampa Electric Company since June
1975. Since that time I have served as Manager of

Generation Planning, Assistant Director, Budgets and
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Director of Fuels. In 1987, I was elected to my current

position as Vice President-Energy Supply.

Will you describe some of the responsibilities of your

present position?

As Vice President - Energy Supply, I am responsible for the
engineering, operation, maintenance, and construction of
the power production facilities including safety of
persoanel and equipment, security, training, control of
costs, and various personnel and administrative functions.
I am also responsible for environmental matters and fuel

procurement.

Mr. Cantrell, what is the objective of your testimony?

The objective of my testimony is to present the cost
associated with the conversion of four of Tampa Electric
Company'’s generating units from oil to coal. 1In addition,
I will sponsor the calculation of the operation and
maintenance expense differential and the determination of
fuel savings for the projection period and the projected

payoff period.

How does your testimoay relate to the testimony of other
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witnesses in this proceeding?

Ms. Elizabeth Townes is sponsoring the overall calculation
of the company’'s Oil Backout Cost Recovery Factor for the
period April 1995 - September 1995, as well as the
estimated payoff period for the total project. In these
calculations, Ms. Townes develops the Dbasic revenue
requirements of the project using the actual cost of the
conversion assets, and my projection of the operation and
maintenance expense differential and the fuel savings
resulting from the conversion. Kilowatt-hour eales and
fuel costs are consistent with those used in the company's

fuel adjustment filing.

Have you prepared documents in support of your testimony?

Yes. I have preparsd portions of documents which are
included in a composite Exhibit No. (WNC/EAT-Z) titled
"Schedules Supporting 0il Backout Cost Recovery Factor" and
Exhibit No. (WNC/BAT-3) titled "Comparison of Projected
Payoff with Original Estimate, as of November 1994." These

exhibits are being jointly sponsored by Ms. Townes and me.

What is the status of the project?
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The conversion of Gannon units 1 through 4 from oil to coal

is complete. The units were placed into commercial service

as follows:

Unit 1 October 6, 1985
Unit 2 May 23, 1985
Unit 3 July 12, 1984
Unit 4 November 7, 1383

Wwhat is the cost of the 0il Backout assets which are
included in the cost recovery computation in this

proceeding?

The total cost of the conversion project to be recovered
through the Clause is $140.5 million. No additional

expenditures are anticipated.

What are the projected fuel savings which will occur as a
result of the operation of the converted Gannon units

during the projection period?

As shown on Line 4 of Document 1, total fuel savings
resulting from the project for the period April 1995
September 1995 are expected to be §266,530. This amount is

based upon the difference in fuel expenses from production

4




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

costing runs which simulate dispatch of all generating
units with and without the conversion of the Gannon units.
The assumptions for sales, unit ratings, heat rates, coal
and No. 6 o0il prices and availability factors are
consistent with those used by the company in its fuel

adjustment filing in this docket.

Have you calculated the projected operating and maintenance
expense differential of the project for April 1995

September 19957

Yes, I have calculated the operation and maintenance
expense differential for this period to be $2,057,435 as

shown on line 9 of Document 1.

Please explain how the operation and maintenance expense

differential was calculated.

The operation and maintenance differential consists of the
0il/non-0il operating expense differential and other
projected costs resulting from the 0il Backout project.
This differential was calculated by applying a percentage
representing the increased operation and maintenance costs
associated with coal-firing to total projected operation

and maintenance expenses pertaining to the converted Gannon
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units. The percentage was derived by comparing historical
operation and maintenance costs for Gannon units 1-4 as
o0il-fired to historical operation and maintenance costs for
Gannon units 5 and 6 as coal-fired. Specifically
identifiable costs to be incurred to comply with the 0il
Backout Cost Recovery Rule were added to the operating
expense differential to derive the total operation and

maintenance differential.

The operation and maintenance differential as shown on
Exhibit No. (WNC/EAT-3) "Comparison of Projected Fayoff
with Original Estimate, as of November 1994," is now higher
than the original estimate since the original estimate did
not include maintaining the assets required for dual firing
capability. In addition, the current estimate is based on
more detailed engineering estimates and actual experience

associated with the converted units.

Mr. Cantrell, please explain the decrease in fuel savings

indicated on the projected payoff exhibirt.

The reduction in fuel savings is due to a decrease in the
projected differential between the price of oil and the
price of coal, and a decrease in the projected system

energy requirements. The current estimate of fuel savings
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is based on long-term fuel price and energy projections

prepared in conjunction with this current fuel adjustment

clause filing.

Does this conclude your testimony?

Yes.
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EXHIBIT NO.

DOCKET NO, 950001 - EI
TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
(WNC/EAT-2)

OIL BACKOUT COST RECOVERY

INDEX
DOCUMENT
NO. TIOLE PAGE
1 sUMMARY OF OIL BACKOUT COST RECOVERY 1
COMPUTATION WITH FACTOR
2 PLANT IN SERVICE INVESTMENT 2
3 COMPUTATION OF OIL BACKOUT INCOME TAXES 3
4 OIL BACKOUT TRUE- UPp COM PUTATION 4
5 SUMMARY OF OIL BA CKOUT COST RECOVERY COMPUTATION 5

6 CALCULATION OF OIL BACKOUT INTEREST PROVISION &
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TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY

CALCULATION OF CIL BACKOUT INTER EST PROVISION

O ober 1994 theou gh March 1995
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Accamulaod Depraciation *
Currest Etimure  S2571 14900 35876 4447 S350 SRA01 670M TIA6E  EL%E  BR9E2 95597 1BOI3 10028 117,044
Origiaal Entimate 51020 0656 16897 30282 $2301 79586 11931 TR 16T 46T MATE TR TR TR

Veriace N9 37 1IN 11N MSHALES (DS ($II4) (A7) (51740) (SA7IS) (AAN9) (M) CNETE
*Incindes 6% proviion for cost of removal. (FPSC Order No. 1957, 19438)

Docoment No. 1
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TANPA ELECTRIC COMPANY

OIL BACKOUT YARIANCE ANALYSIS

Agril 1995 hrough September 1995
Lise Actmal Actual Acteal Actesl Actual Asteal Astunl  Acteal  Astos!  Actual  Actual
No Deseriptos 15 14 15 1986 1967 194 199 M0 1991 197 193 1994 1995 1996
5. Rewsoe Reguremeny
. Currest Extimate LI 9805 15501 20599 17340 17249 17382 ISB45 14593 13061 11901 12087 123% 1127
7. OgmiBmisae  $10070 0484 30566 IS0 3297 MITY 262 IS8 ° 0 ° 0 0 0
n Varmsce (3975110679 15,065) (1536 1){14931) (10.904)  {5.380) ¥ 14593 13041 11901 12087 1237 1217
29, FoelSevings
1 Current Estimate SN0 M4 BIW I M 15M 158 Mw sy 1%7 &2 (148) (L155) 6617
3. OrpmiBmimete  §126] 29222 46263 5729 65200 71420 B1980 96102 JO4) J99Y JILN6 10821 (] o
2 Varmace Y [9.080){)109IFHELAIT){SLOOTH{EINN) (64097) [T5906) (1OFALST) (101636) (L I24Y) (106.36d) (2,155) 4617
N Addiicesl
M Omﬂwm 1155 &9 1Y 1D n 0 167 AM  (aT) 0 0 (] [
n Origim| Extimate 0 2 ID 259 JLIM 1440 31891 19385 ° ° 9 ] ] L]
M Varimace SL¥H 6891 12952 (RTM(ILITI(19440) (3O214) [1419%6) [2917) ° ° L] L] L]
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